Extension of Time for taking certain Steps in connection with the Preparation of County Rolls, County of Ohinemuri.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1923.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it has been made to appear that the taking Where As it has been made to appear that the taking of certain steps consequent upon the preparation of the rolls for the County of Ohinemuri cannot be made and taken within the times mentioned in the Counties Act, 1920, and it is expedient to extend the said times respectively:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the said Counties Act.

the powers conferred upon him by the said Counties Act, 1920, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the several dates mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall be the respective dates for taking the several steps set out in the said Schedule.

### SCHEDULE.

of Ohinemuri shall be open for inspection: From the 15th day of February, 1923, to the 22nd day of February, 1923.

Time for appeals against the said rolls: Until the 1st day of March, 1923. 1. Time for which the rolls for the ridings within the County

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Allocating Cost of taking Polls under Section 114 of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1922, County of Waimairi.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1923.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

N pursuance of the powers vested in him by section one hundred and fourteen of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1922, and section one hundred and thirty-two of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that the Riccarton Borough Council shall defray all the costs incurred in connection with the taking of two polls under the said Acts on the twenty-eighth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, on the proposal to exclude certain areas from the County of Waimairi and to include such areas in the Borough of Riccarton.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Wairewa County Council to erect Memorial Gates at Little River as a Permanent War Memorial.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1923.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the provision by the Wairewa County Council of memorial gates as a permanent war memorial as provided of memorial gates as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section; and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the erection of such memorial gates in that portion of Little River described in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE.

LITTLE RIVER WAR MEMORIAL.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, being part of Lot 4 of Block III, Native Reserve 887 (Little River Domain), and being a strip of land 15 links wide and 100 links long adjoining the Akaroa Main Road frontage of the said domain, and the southern end of which is 350 links from the south-eastern corner of aforesaid Lot 4.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Boundaries of Borough of Blenheim altered.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1923.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS a petition has been presented to the Go-V vernor-General, under section one hundred and thirty-two of the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, praying that a certain area be excluded from the Borough of Blenheim and

included in the Spring Creek Road District:

And whereas a notice showing the proposed alteration of boundaries of the said borough has been gazetted and publicly notified, and no objections in writing against such alteration have been ledged.

have been lodged:

And whereas it is desirable to alter the boundaries of the said Borough of Blenheim as aforesaid:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Act, 1920, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Do minion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that on and from the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the Borough of Blenheim and included in the Spring Creek Road District.

### SCHEDULE.

AREA EXCLUDED FROM THE BOROUGH OF BLENHEIM. ALL that area in the Marlborough Land District, containing by admeasurement 33 acres 3 roods, more or less, being the land shown as Lot 2 on Deeds plan 25 deposited in the Deeds Registry Office at Blenheim. Bounded towards the west, north, and east generally by the original south bank of the Opawa River, and towards the south generally by the present seth beath of the Opawa River. north bank of the Opawa River.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Horse-paddock in Block III, Pohui Survey District.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1923.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a horse-paddock, portion of such land being occupied by a building.

## SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be

taken: 1 acre 0 roods 13 perches.

Being Section 4, part Tarawera Block, situated in Block
III, Pohni Survey District (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 1503, red.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55660, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.